
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 30 November 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

(08:45 - 09:00 pre-meeting)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 6 

(09.00 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 47)  

Shereen Williams, Chief Executive, Local Democracy and Boundary 

Commission For Wales 

Tom Jenkins, Head of Policy and Programmes, Local Democracy and 

Boundary Commission For Wales 

Break (10.00 - 10.10)  

 

3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 7 

(10.10 - 10.40) (Pages 48 - 55)  

Malcolm Burr, Convener, Electoral Management Board for Scotland 

Break (10.40 - 10.50)  

 

4 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 8 

(10.50 - 11.20) (Pages 56 - 59)  

Professor Alistair Clark, Professor of Political Science, Newcastle University 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (11.20 - 11.25)  

 

5 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 9 

(11.25 - 11.55) (Pages 60 - 66)  

Dr Jessica Laimann, Policy and Public Affairs Manager, WEN Wales 

6 Papers to note 

 (Page 67)  

6.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement - Letter from the Minister for Finance 

and Local Government 

 (Page 68)  

6.2 P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales - Letter from 

the Chair of Petitions Committee 

 (Pages 69 - 70)  

6.3 Homelessness - Letter from Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

6.4 Building safety - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change 

 (Pages 73 - 74)  

6.5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement - Letter from the First Minister to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 (Page 75)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting, and for item 1 on 7 

December 

   

8 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Consideration of 

evidence 

(11.55 - 12.15)   

Break (12.15 - 1.15)  

 



 

 

9 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - technical briefing from 

Welsh Government officials 

(13.15- 14.15) (Pages 76 - 99)  

Debra Carter, Deputy Director, Local Government Finance Division, Welsh 

Government 

Simon Tew, Bill Manager, Local Government Finance Bill, Welsh Government 

Ruth Cornick, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

Chris Humphreys, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

 

 

Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill 

 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Statement of Policy Intent for Subordinate Legislation 

https://senedd.wales/media/y5ulvlnq/pri-ld16143-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xzfpd52s/pri-ld16143-em-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s142152/Statement%20of%20Policy%20Intent%20for%20Subordinate%20Legislation.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



1 

LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND 
BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR WALES 

ELECTIONS AND ELECTED BODIES (WALES) BILL 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING COMMITTEE – 
STAGE 1 SCRUTINY 

CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

NOVEMBER 2023 

Paper 1

Pack Page 29



2 
 

FOREWORD 
 

This document sets out the response of the Local Democracy and Boundary 
Commission for Wales (“the Commission”) to the Local Government and Housing 
Committee’s consultation in relation to the Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill 
introduced to the Welsh Parliament on 2 October 2023 (“the Elections Bill”).  

 
In this document the Commission provides detailed observations in relation to the Bill, 
including twelve suggestions for amendment.  
 
The Commission welcomes the opportunity to engage in the development of the Bill.  
 
Beverley Smith 

Chair 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 The Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales 
Hastings House 
Fitzalan Court 

CARDIFF CF24 0BL 
Tel Number: (029) 2046 4819 
enquiries@boundaries.wales  

www.ldbc.gov.wales  
 

The Commission welcomes correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh or English 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn y Gymraeg. 

  

Pack Page 30

mailto:enquiries@boundaries.wales
http://www.ldbc.gov.wales/


3 
 

LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR WALES 
 

ELECTIONS AND ELECTED BODIES (WALES) BILL –
CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

 
FOREWORD .............................................................................................................. 2 

1. ABOUT THE COMMISSION ................................................................................ 4 

2. DETAILED OBSERVATIONS ON THE BILL ....................................................... 4 

Clause 16(3) – Welsh election pilot forums – membership ..................................... 4 

Clause 45(3) – duty to take into account representations received ......................... 5 

Clause 45(4) – typographical error .......................................................................... 6 

Clause 46(2) – communication with mandatory consultees .................................... 7 

Clause 48(2) – deadlines for completion of reviews ................................................ 7 

Clause 48(2) – erroneous cross-reference ............................................................. 9 

Clause 51(3) – obligation to complete community reviews ..................................... 9 

Clause 51(3) – new 12-year review cycle for community reviews ......................... 13 

Clause 55 – transitional provisions ....................................................................... 16 

Clause 70 – entry into force of Part 1 of the Bill .................................................... 17 

3. SUMMARY – SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS OF THE BILL ............................. 18 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Pack Page 31



4 
 

1. ABOUT THE COMMISSION 
 
[...]
bjective  

 
34. With respect to specific electoral events this function translates into a single clear 

objective: “….to deliver a result that will be trusted as accurate.”  The currency of 
elections is trust. Confidence in the result is fundamental to the democratic process 
and is predicated on confidence in all stages of the process of planning and 
delivering an electoral event. 

 

Our Principles 

 
35. The EMB shapes its work around four key principles: 

 
• Accessibility - there should be no barriers to any voter taking part; 
• Consistency - voters should have the same experience wherever they are in 

Scotland; 
• Efficiency - electoral events will be administered efficiently; and 
• Integrity - electoral events will produce results that are accepted as accurate. 

 

Our Approach 

 
36. The Board has the privilege of supporting a close and mutually supportive community 

of electoral professionals in Scotland. The preferred approach is always to operate 
through a progression of consensus where possible, guidance where helpful and 
direction if necessary.   

 

Pack Page 55



1 

Prof. Alistair Clark, 
Professor of Political Science, 

Newcastle University, UK. 

7th November 2023 

Written Evidence to the Senedd Local Government and Housing Committee Stage 1 Scrutiny of the 
Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill 2023. 

Introduction 

1. My expertise is in electoral systems, integrity and administration, with numerous published
research articles and reports on these themes. I write in a personal capacity 
(http://www.ncl.ac.uk/gps/staff/profile/alistairclark.html#background). 

Summary 

2. The Bill represents an important set of proposals to reform electoral administration and aspects of
the electoral process in Wales. These seek to modernise existing processes while introducing new 
responsibilities and structures. Wales has been at the forefront of such reforms in GB and, 
implemented effectively, this could provide an example for the res
[...]
Commission or other contractors, of any pilots that are conducted under this legislation. 

Legislative Process 

22. The Bill leaves quite a lot to the discretion of Welsh ministers via secondary legislation. It is 
important that the Senedd retains oversight however. The Explanatory Notes (Table 5.1) summarise 
the procedures to be used in these cases. While I have no specific points to raise here, the Committee 
might wish to satisfy itself that the procedures indicated are appropriate. The affirmative procedure 
for instance would seem to confer more of a role for the Senedd, and would seem to be preferable as 
the default option given the importance of electoral law, particularly where primary legislation is to 
be amended.                    

23. Innovation in electoral policy in Wales has led to a proliferation of Acts in this area. To only mention 
three current Bills, these include the current Bill before the Committee, the Senedd Cymru (Members 
and Elections) Bill before the Reform Bill Committee, and the forthcoming electoral quotas Bill. 
Electoral law was already notoriously complex and difficult to understand quickly and easily. For the 
sake of clarity, it might be worth the Committee exploring whether a Consolidation Act would be 
beneficial for Welsh electoral law once passage of these current bills is complete. The Law Commission 
has recommended just such a consolidation at UK level, although this has not yet been acted upon.6      

         

 

                        

 
6 https://lawcom.gov.uk/project/electoral-law/ [7/11/2023]. 

Pack Page 59

https://lawcom.gov.uk/project/electoral-law/


Consultation on the Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) 
Bill by the Local Government and Housing Committee 

November 2023 

About the Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales: Our vision is of a Wales free from 
gender discrimination where all women and men have equal authority and opportunity to 
shape society and their own lives. We work with our vibran
[...]
to Section 28 that clearly set out a power to provide financial assistance 

for care-related expenses; 

(4) An amendment to Section 29 that would allow for the duty to provide financial assistance 

to be expanded to care-related expenses;  

(5) The establishment of a pilot scheme for supporting candidates with care-related expenses, 

which should be available to candidates standing in the 2026 Senedd elections and the 

2027 local government elections; 

(6) The urgent prioritisation of legislative and non-legislative measures to mitigate the 

harassment and abuse of candidates.  

 

WEN Wales would like to thank the Local Government and Housing Committee for the 
opportunity to contribute to their inquiry. 

 
If you have any further comments or queries, please get in touch. 

 
Dr Jessica Laimann, Policy & Public Affairs Manager 

jessica@wenwales.org.uk 

 

Pack Page 66

mailto:jessica@wenwales.org.uk


Local Government and Housing Committee  

30 November 2023 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 5 

 

Inter-Institutional 

Relations Agreement 

Minister for 

Finance and Local 

Government 

To note 

Paper 6 P-06-1358 Review the 

inadequate funding for 

Schools in Wales 

Chair of Petitions 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 7 Homelessness Public Services 

Ombudsman for 

Wales 

To note 

Paper 8 Building safety Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 9 Inter-Institutional 

Relations Agreement 

First Minister to 

Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee 

To note 

 

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 6



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir
[...]
First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

      Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 

23 November 2023 

Dear Chair  

Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: 40th British-Irish Council Summit 

I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of the 
40th Summit meeting of the British-Irish Council, which will take place this week and is being 
hosted by the Government of Ireland. 

I will be attending the summit in person. As well as the usual opportunity for a general 
update on issues, the theme of the Summit is ‘Transforming Children’s Lives: Tackling Child 
Poverty and Improving Wellbeing’ 

A communiqué will be agreed by the Council at the Summit detailing the discussions held, 
and I will write to share these with you. I will also update the Senedd with a written 
statement in due course. 

I have also copied this letter to the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure 
Committee, the Local Government and Housing Committee, the Culture, Communications, 
Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee, and the Equality and Social 
Justice Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

MARK DRAKEFORD 

Paper 9

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 6.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 6
	Paper 1
	FOREWORD
	1. ABOUT THE COMMISSION
	2. DETAILED OBSERVATIONS ON THE BILL
	Clause 16(3) – Welsh election pilot forums – membership
	Clause 45(3) – duty to take into account representations received
	Clause 45(4) – typographical error
	Clause 46(2) – communication with mandatory consultees
	Clause 48(2) – deadlines for completion of reviews
	Clause 48(2) – erroneous cross-reference
	Clause 51(3) – obligation to complete community reviews
	Clause 51(3) – new 12-year review cycle for community reviews
	Clause 55 – transitional provisions
	Clause 70 – entry into force of Part 1 of the Bill

	3. SUMMARY – SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS OF THE BILL


	3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 7
	4 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 8
	5 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 9
	6 Papers to note
	6.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government
	6.2 P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales - Letter from the Chair of Petitions Committee
	6.3 Homelessness - Letter from Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	6.4 Building safety - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change
	6.5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement - Letter from the First Minister to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	9 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - technical briefing from Welsh Government officials





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Thursday, 30 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 13.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13822 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Shereen Williams, Local Democracy and Boundary 

Commission for Wales 

Tom Jenkins, Local Democracy and Boundary Commission 

for Wales 

Malcolm Burr, The Electoral Management Board for Scotland 

Professor Alistair Clark, Newcastle University 

Jessica Laimann, Women's Equality Network (WEN) Wales 

Ruth Cornick, Welsh Government 

Chris Humphreys, Welsh Government 

Debra Carter, Welsh Government 

Simon Tew, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Philip Lewis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Luke Fletcher MS. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Jayne Bryant MS. 

2 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 6  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Shereen Williams, Chief Executive, Local Democracy and Boundary Commission For 

Wales 

Tom Jenkins, Head of Policy and Programmes, Local Democracy and Boundary 

Commission For Wales 

3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 7  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Malcolm Burr, Convener, Electoral Management Board for Scotland. 



 

 

4 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 8  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Professor Alistair Clark, Professor of Political Science, Newcastle University 

5 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 9  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Dr Jessica Laimann, Policy and Public Affairs Manager, WEN Wales. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement - Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government  

6.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

6.2 P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales - Letter from the 

Chair of Petitions Committee  

6.2a The Committee noted the letter. 

6.3 Homelessness - Letter from Public Services Ombudsman for Wales  

6.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

6.4 Building safety - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change  

6.4a The Committee noted the letter. 

6.5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement - Letter from the First Minister to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  

6.5a The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting, and for item 1 on 7 

December  

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 

9 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - technical briefing from Welsh 

Government officials  

9.1 The Committee received a technical briefing from Welsh Government officials: 

 

Debra Carter, Deputy Director, Local Government Finance Division  

Simon Tew, Bill Manager, Local Government Finance Bill 

Ruth Cornick, Lawyer 

Chris Humphreys, Lawyer 


